
 

 
1 

Committee Administrator 
Sarah Lees, Member Services Officer 

Tel: 01884 234310   
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk  

 
 
 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 
A MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B will be held in the Exe Room, 
Phoenix House, Tiverton, on Friday 30 January 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 
 
KEVIN FINAN 
Chief Executive 
Thursday 15 January 2015 
 
This meeting will be audio recorded 
 
Councillors: R J Chesterton, D R Coren and M A Lucas 
 

A G E N D A 
 
MEMBES ARE REMINDED OF THE NEED TO MAKE DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST PRIOR TO ANY DISCUSSION WHICH MAY TAKE PLACE 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
Substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Chairman - Election   
To elect a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

3   Review of the Premises Licence of Tomato Cafe / Bar, Tiverton  
(Pages 3 - 194) 
An application has been received from Devon and Cornwall Police to 
review the premises licence of Tomato Café / Bar, Tiverton. The Council 
is obliged to hold a hearing to determine such an application. 
 

 
 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as 
directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a 
single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those 
actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any 
member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, 
anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member 

Public Document Pack



 

 
2 

Services Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is 
happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to discussion. Lift 
access to the Mayoralty Room on the first floor of the Town Hall or the Exe Room in 
Phoenix House is available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with 
wheelchair access, are also available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the 
meeting to allow the public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid or using 
a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like a copy of the 
Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please contact Sarah Lees, 
Member Services Officer on: 
 
Tel: 01884 234310  
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk  
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 
 



AGENDA ITEM  
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
30 January 2015 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE OF TOMATO CAFÉ / BAR 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
1. An application has been received from Devon and Cornwall Police to review the 

premises licence of Tomato Café / Bar, Tiverton.  
 
2. The Council is obliged to hold a hearing to determine such applications. 
  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Licensing Sub Committee determines this application in accordance with the 

licensing objectives 
 
 
RELATIONSHIP TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
1. None 
 
 
FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
Any financial, legal and/or risk assessment implications are set out below: 
 
 
Financial  

 
A decision that does not stand up to potential challenge in the Magistrates’ 
Court could leave the Council open to a costs order. 

 
Legal 

 
Decisions must be lawful 

 
Risk Assessment 

 
If the decision is not properly and reasonably made it could be subject to 
appeal 

 
CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT WITH: 
 
1. The process of applying for a review of a licence under the Licensing Act 2003 is 

prescribed by regulation and requires the applicant to copy the application to all of the 
responsible authorities. These are the police, fire service, Weights and Measures, body 
responsible for health and safety (Environmental Health in this case), Environmental 
Health for nuisance, the planning authority, the body responsible for child protection, the 
health authority and the licensing authority itself. 

 
2. On receipt of the application the licensing authority is obliged to advertise it by displaying 

a notice prominently on the Council offices and at the premises so passers by may read 
it.  A notice must also go on the Council’s website. 

 
 

 1 Page 3

Agenda Item 3



1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  The Licensing Act 2003 introduced a new concept into licensing legislation – that of a 

 review and it is a key part of the licensing process. At any stage following the grant of a 
 premises licence, a responsible authority such as the Police or Environmental Health, or 
 any other person, such as a resident living in the vicinity of the premises, may ask a 
 licensing authority to review a licence because of a matter arising in connection with one 
 or more of the licensing objectives. The licensing objectives are: 

 
• the prevention of crime and disorder  
• public safety  
• the protection of children from harm  
• the prevention of public nuisance  

 
1.2 The applicant for the review must copy the application to the licence holder and all of the 

responsible authorities. The licensing authority must then advertise the review by way of 
a notice on the Council offices and at the premises in question. A notice must also go on 
the Council’s website. Any of the responsible authorities and any other interested parties 
then have 28 days to make any representations. 

 
1.3 Representations can be positive or negative and must be made in writing. They can be 

amplified at the hearing (which the licensing authority must hold) or may stand in their 
own right. Additional representations, which do not amount to an amplification of the 
original representation, may not be made at the hearing. 

 
2.0 PREMISES AND HISTORY 
 
2.1 Tomato Café / Bar is a single floor premises on William Street, Tiverton, Devon, EX16 

6BJ. 
 
2.2 The premises licence was converted and varied in 2005 during the introduction of the 

Licensing Act. Mr Ahmad Babolhavaeji has been both the Premises Licence holder and 
the Designated Premises Supervisor since before this time. 

 
2.3 A copy of the current premises licence is attached to this report as Annexe 1. It contains 

details of the licensable activities authorised, the times permitted and the conditions to 
which the premises must operate.   

 
2.4 A copy of the current plan for the premises is attached to this report as Annexe 2. 
  
2.5 The premises licence has had a number of variations since 2005. The following two are 

highlighted as they directly relate to points raised in the current review application. 
 
2.6 In August 2013 a minor variation application was submitted and subsequently granted. 

Prior to submission it was discussed between the applicant (Mr Ahmad Babolhavaeji) 
and both the Police and Licensing Authority. The minor variation application requested 
the following: 

 
• Amendment of CCTV conditions in accordance with Mid Devon requirements 
• Amendment of age verification policy in accordance with Mid Devon Policy 
• Amendment of the plan in order to remove the first floor area from the premises 

licence 
• Amendment and clarification of the SIA door supervisor conditions 
• Addition of condition to stop customers from drinking outside after 11pm. This was 

supplemented with an accompanying plan which highlighted the outside area and 
stated ‘Area set aside for consumption up to 23:00 hours’. 

 2 Page 4



2.7 In November 2014 a minor variation application was submitted and subsequently 
 refused. It requested the removal and in some cases replacement of conditions which it 
 stated was to make them ‘clear, proportionate and enforceable’. This was an application 
 submitted in conjunction with advice from Tom Jones, Licensing Officer of Mid Devon 
 District Council. The application is summarised below. 
 

 The following conditions requested to be removed: 

• SIA registered door supervisors will be employed at the premises from 23:30 hrs to 
the close of the premises on Fridays and Saturdays. This will include Christmas Eve 
and New Year’s Eve. 

• The licensed area will be marked with a permanent red line (in relation to the outside 
are) 

 
• No customers will be permitted to take open containers of alcoholic or soft drinks 

from the building after 23:00 hrs. 
 

• The only drinks permitted outside will be served in polycarbonate glasses and no 
bottles will be served outside. 

 
• The outside furniture will provide a maximum of 12 covers and will be of the type 

where the seats are attached to the tables. 
 

• All of the outside furniture will be removed from the area by 23:00 Monday to Sunday. 
 
The following conditions to be added: 
 
• SIA registered door supervisors on duty at the premises from 23:00 hrs to the close 

of the premises on Fridays, Saturdays, Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve. 
 

• All drinks will be provided to the customer in plastic or paper containers after 23.00 
hours until close of business that day. 

 
• All tables and chairs will be removed from the area marked on the plan as ‘additional 

seating area’ by 23:00 hours Monday to Sunday 
 
2.8 The decision to refuse this minor variation was essentially a result of objections from 
 the Police and Environmental Health which questioned the impact of allowing 
 consumption outside the premises after 23:00 hours in an undefined area. 
 
2.9 It is important to note that the decision to refuse this minor variation application has no 
 bearing on the current application to review the premises licence. Each application must 
 be judged on its own merits and the minor variation  process operates under a specific set 
 of criteria which is different to other licensing decisions. Firstly, the test is a strict one - 
 where there is any doubt as to the possible effect of any part of the variation on the 
 licensing objectives the licensing authority has no choice but to refuse the application in 
 its entirety. Secondly, the decision is one delegated to officers. 
 
3.0 REVIEW APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE 
 
3.1 The application to review was received by the Licensing Authority on 10 December 2014. 

It included some supporting documents (referenced as Appendix A – F) and all of this is 
attached as Annexe 3. The review states that it relates to the following licensing 
objectives:  

 3 Page 5



 
• the prevention of crime and disorder  
• public safety  
• the prevention of public nuisance  

 
3.2 As part of the supporting documents are statements from Jane Alford-Mole (Inspector, 

Devon & Cornwall Police) and Lesley Carlo (Licensing Officer, Devon & Cornwall Police). 
Parts of both of these contain information on what the review is essentially requesting. 
For ease they are reproduced below.  

 
3.3 Jane Alford-Mole: ‘I would ask that with any review consideration is given that Mr 

Babolhavaeji has conditions placed on him that the premises close at midnight. I am 
concerned that during the Winter months patrons will mainly stay inside due to the cold 
and rain but again in the Spring and Summer, persons will be outside and the area 
outside will become crowded again and unmanageable. A roped area would be suitable 
for the Winter months’. 

  
3.4 Lesley Carlo: ‘I would therefore encourage the Committee to consider a reduction in the 

licensed hours at this venue and consider a condition that increases the number of 
doorstaff at Tomato, with doorstaff starting earlier in the evening to monitor customers 
entering the venue. This would restrict the entry to persons who were drunk which in turn 
would have a positive effect on the licensing objectives’. 

 
3.5 Alongside the application to review the Police provided a spreadsheet which contained 

57 points documenting visits and communications they have had with the premises since 
August 2013. These were only in summary form and documents in support of this 
spreadsheet (i.e. L10 police licensing inspection reports) were received by the Licensing 
Authority on 6 January 2015 and subsequently forwarded to the licence holder, Mr 
Babolhavaeji, and his legal representative on 7 January 2015. This is an important 
evidential bundle as it is in essence the ‘meat on the bone’. They are circulated to 
members of the sub-committee as Annexe 4 to this report in order for them to be 
examined. 

 
4.0 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 
4.1 The application to review is copied to all of the responsible authorities by the applicant 
 and they may make representations. 
 
4.2 No representations were received from other responsible authorities. 
 
5.0 OTHER PERSONS 
 
5.1 The Licensing Act allows ‘other persons’ to make representations provided they are 

relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives. Representations may be positive or 
negative in that they can either be in support of the application to review or alternatively, 
in support of the premises subject of the review.  

 
5.2 The Licensing Authority received eight positive representations in support of the 

premises. These are attached as Annexes 5 – 12. 
 
5.3 They essentially request that the licence times are not changed. Amongst them, they go 

on to state how the premises in their view is working to promote the licensing objectives.  
 
5.4 Some of the representations mention the closing time for Tomato Café / Bar alongside 

Remedies. This is another premises in Tiverton which is located on Gold Street. For the 
benefit of the sub-committee these premises have the same closing times on Friday and 

 4 Page 6



Saturday. For both, the sale of alcohol must stop at 02:30 and the premises must be shut 
by 03:00. 

 
6.0 LICENCE-HOLDER RESPONSE 
 
6.1 The licence holder’s legal representative has responded to the application on his behalf 
 and this is attached at Annexe 13.  
 
6.2 It provides a comment in response to each of the 57 points raised by the Police in the 
 spreadsheet which accompanied the application to review. It goes on to state, amongst 
 other things, that there is no credible reason for the Police to seek closure of the 
 premises at midnight, that the premises licence holder has taken steps to promote 
 the licensing objectives and that the licence needs to be changed so it is practical and 
 understandable. 
 
6.3 Further comments will be provided by the licence holder’s legal representative and these 
 will be circulated to the sub-committee and the Police once they are received. 
 
7.0 LICENSING POLICY 
 
7.1  The Licensing Act requires the Council as the Licensing Authority to formally adopt a 

 policy setting out how it will deal with its duties under the Act. That policy must be 
 reviewed every five years and this Council formally adopted the current policy on 18 
 December 2013 and it came into effect 7 January 2014.  

 
7.2  Members must have regard to the policy when making their decision. A copy will be 

 available at the hearing and it is also available on the Councils website here: 
  http://www.middevon.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=21330&p=0. It contains the following 

 pieces of information. 
 
7.3  The Licensing Authority has a duty to carry out its licensing functions with the aim of 

 promoting the four licensing objectives. (Paragraph 3.1) 
 
7.4  The overriding principle adopted by this Authority will be that each application will 

 be determined on its merits. (Paragraph 5.3.1) 
 
7.5  The central purpose of the licensing function is to promote the licensing objectives 

 through the effective regulation of licensed premises, qualifying clubs and temporary 
 events. The Authority is keen to foster a safe and vibrant leisure economy and will
[...]
require it to take any further 

steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to 
prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to 
recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that licensing 
authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring 
that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be issued 
in writing to the licence holder. (Paragraph 11.17) 

 
9.5 However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental health 

officers have already issued warnings requiring improvement – either orally or in writing – 
that have failed as part of their own stepped approach to address concerns, licensing 

 6 Page 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/363262/GuidanceS182web.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/363262/GuidanceS182web.pdf


authorities should not merely repeat that approach and should take this into account 
when considering what further action is appropriate. (Paragraph 11.18) 

 
9.6 Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory powers is 

appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:  
 

• modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new conditions 
or any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, by reducing the 
hours of opening or by requiring door supervisors at particular times; 

 
• exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to exclude 

the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it is not within the 
incidental live and recorded music exemption);  

 
• remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they consider that 

the problems are the result of poor management;  
 

• suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three 
[...]
ectives;  
 

• must be precise and enforceable; 
 

• must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve;  
 

 7 Page 9



• should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or responsibilities 
placed on the employer by other legislation;  
 

• must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the premises 
and events concerned; 
 

• should not be standardised and may be unlawful when it cannot be demonstrated 
that they are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in an individual 
case;  
 

• should not replicate offences set out in the 2003 Act or other legislation;  
 

• should be proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met, (for example, whilst 
beer glasses may be available in toughened glass, wine glasses may not);  
 

• cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are beyond the direct 
management of the licence holder and their staff, but may impact on the behaviour of 
customers in the immediate vicinity of the premises or as they enter or leave; and  
 

• should be written in a prescriptive format. (Paragraph 1.16) 
 
10.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
10.1 The licensing authority has sent the applicant, licence holder’s legal representative and 

all of those who have made representations a notice of hearing. As part of this notice the 
licensing authority may specify any particular points which it requires clarification on for 
the hearing.  

 
10.2 In this case, the following was requested from the Police:  
 
 Any additional information / evidence you are able to add which is in support of the 

relevant points that you have already made in your representation. It would be useful if 
you could also state clearly what specific conditions / amendments you wish to see to the 
premises licence. 

 
10.3 The following was requested of the licence holder’s legal representative: 
 
 Any additional information / evidence you are able to add which is in support of the 

relevant points that you have already made in your representation. You have mentioned 
in your response that the licence needs to be changed so that it is practical and 
understandable. It would be useful if you could state clearly what specific conditions / 
amendments you wish to see to the premises licence in order to achieve this. 

 
11.0 TIMESCALE 
 
11.1 If Members are unable to make a decision at the conclusion of the hearing they have a 

further five working days to come to a decision. Once that decision has been formally 
notified to all parties to the hearing they have 21 days in which to appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court 

 
11.2 The determination will not take effect until the end of the period given for appealing 

against the decision, or, if the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed 
of.   

 
 
 

 8 Page 10



12.0 CIRCULATION OF REPORT  
 
12.1 This report and all of its annexes have been circulated hard copy to the applicant, the 
 licence holder, the licence holder’s legal representative and members of the sub-
 committee.  
 
12.2 Other parties who have made representations have been sent a hard copy of the report 
 and Annexe 14 (procedure for hearings). They can access the additional Annexes at the 
 following web page: http://www.middevon.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=5482. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact for any more information Tom Keating (01884) 244618 
Lead Licensing Officer 
 

Background Papers MDDC Licensing Policy & S.182 Guidance 
 

File Reference Licensing/reviews/Tomato 
 

Circulation of the Report 
 

Premises licence holder 
Review Applicant 
Any other Persons who made representations 
 

 

 9 Page 11

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=5482


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



ANNEXE 14

Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194


	Agenda
	3 Review of the Premises Licence of Tomato Cafe / Bar, Tiverton
	AGENDA ITEM
	licensing sub COMMITTEE
	30 January 2015
	REPORT OF THE head of HuMAN RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT
	review of premises licence of TOMATO café / BAR

	REASON FOR REPORT
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	RELATIONSHIP TO CORPORATE PLAN
	CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT WITH:


	FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT IMPLICATIONS
	Financial 
	Legal
	Risk Assessment
	Contact for any more information

	Annexes 1-13 combined
	Annexe 14




Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing Sub-Committee B – 30 January 2015 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B held on 30 
January 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 
 
Present  

 

Councillors 
 

R J Chesterton (Chairman) 
D R Coren and M A Lucas 
 

 
Present 

 
 

Officers Simon Newcombe (Public Health and 
Professional Services Manager), Simon 
Johnson (Legal Services Manager), Thomas 
Keating (Lead Licensing Officer) and Sarah 
Lees (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 
 

1 Chairman - Election  
 
 
RESOLVED that Cllr R J Chesterton be elected Chairman of the Sub Committee for 
the meeting. 
 
Cllr Chesterton then took the Chair. 
 

2 Review of the Premises Licence of Tomato Cafe / Bar, Tiverton  
 
The Sub Committee had before it a report * of the Head of Human Resources and 
Development which had been written in response to an application which had been 
received from Devon and Cornwall Police to review the premises licence of Tomato 
Café / Bar, Tiverton. 
 
The Members and officers introduced themselves and it was agreed that the hearing 
be held in public. 
 
The Lead Licensing Officer outlined the contents of the report, confirming the timeline 
of events and the paperwork which had been circulated to all interested parties. He 
also confirmed that an agreement had been reached between the Licence Holder 
and the Police over some of the conditions but they had not reached agreement on 
two conditions relating to the number of door staff required and the use of 
polycarbonate glasses in the outside area. 
 
Since the Police had requested the review take place the Chairman invited Police 
representatives to present their evidence first. 
 
Inspector Jane Alford-Mole, Licensing Officer Lesley Carlo and Counsel Robert 
Sheridan presented the following salient points as their evidence: 
 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee B – 30 January 2015 2 

 Requesting a review had been the last resort, they stated that many attempts 
had been made to reach an informal agreement with the Licence Holder. 
Improvements had been seen on many occasions following liaison between 
the Police and the Licence Holder but there had always been a return to 
‘disturbance’ having a significant impact on Police resources. 

 There had not been any reports of incidents since 10 December 2014 when 
notice had been given of the Police’s intention to request a review of the 
Licence. However, January was traditionally a quiet time of year in drinking 
establishments but it would not be unrealistic to expect incidents to occur 
during the warmer spring and summer months when customers moved 
outside. 

 The Licence Holder had put several safeguards in place since 10 December 
such as a rope barrier in the outside area and notices within the licensed 
premises. It was the Police’s request that such safeguards be formalised 
within the conditions of the Licence. Furthermore it was their view that the 
wording of the conditions generally within the Licence needed tightening up. 

 In their view there should be a minimum of 2 door staff from 23:00 hours each 
evening that the premises was open. This did not accord with the view of the 
Licence Holder, however, it remained the police’s view that it would be very 
difficult for the Licence Holder to obtain a second member of door staff at very 
short notice should customer numbers suddenly increase or incidents of 
disturbance occur. The Licence Holder had requested only 1 door staff man 
the entrance during May, June, July, August, September and December. 
However, it remained the concern of the Police that Easter, Christmas and 
several Bank Holidays fell within these months and they felt greater cover was 
required. 

 Inspector Alford-Mole informed the Sub Committee that she had been very 
reasonable with the Licence Holder, had given him many opportunities and 
was a strong supporter of local businesses. She had seen improvements in 
the past but then it had always ‘gone downhill’. She reminded the Sub 
Committee that Mid Devon had a population of 80,000 but she only had 8 
officers to cover this in the evenings. 

 A long list of the responsibilities of door staff was related including checking 
ID, monitoring the PubWatch radio, and assessing customers for levels of 
drunkenness. 

 Since 10 December 2014 the Licence Holder had changed his door company 
and improvements had been seen as a result. 

 In their view, the presence of tables and chairs in the outside area when the 
premises were open for licensable activities up until 23:00 hours created the 
ambiance of a café style culture rather than a vertical drinking zone. 

 Although they had not specifically requested a review of the opening hours 
they requested that it was up to the Sub Committee to come to a view about 
all of the existing conditions within the Licence including the opening hours. 

 
The Licence Holder, Mr Ahmad Babolhavaeji and his legal representative, Mr David 
Campbell then provided their evidence to the Sub Committee which included the 
following salient points: 
 

 Mr Campbell thanked the Licensing Officer, Tom Jones, for highlighting 
conditions within the existing Licence that required rewording in order to make 
more sense. He also stated that it was not appropriate for the Sub Committee 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee B – 30 January 2015 3 

to consider Police resources and referred them and the Council’s legal 
adviser to their own Licensing Policy. 

 He stated that the Sub Committee had been quite right to identify the difficulty 
in distinguishing precisely when ‘night time activities’ commenced in terms of 
taking glassware outside. 

 During the winter months customer numbers were significantly lower and it 
was uneconomical for the Licence Holder to employ two bar staff when there 
were only a few customers on the premises. Austerity also affected the 
Licence Holder as well as the Police. They had drawn a distinction between 
the busier months and the quieter months based on evidence. 

 The Licence Holder, Mr Babolhavaeji, informed the Sub Committee that he 
had lived in the town for 25 years and owned five businesses. 

 He confirmed that he would be able to get a second member of door staff at 
short notice. 

 Entry would be refused after the number of 75 customers had been reached 
and this would be ascertained by the use of a clicker. 

 On Friday 23rd January there had been a maximum of 25 people in the 
premises and on the following night a maximum of 59 people between the 
hours of 1am and 2am. 

 

 Mr Campbell stated that the Licence Holder was ‘damned if he did call the 
Police’ and ‘damned if he didn’t’. He requested that the Sub Committee base 
their decision on the evidence alone. 

 Mischief amongst customers could not be resolved by reducing opening hours 
but rather by better management and the Licence Holder had proved that he 
was capable of this having changed the door staff company. 
 

Mr Ivor Annetts, who had made a written representation to the Committee, stated that 
he had known the Licence Holder for 15 years and knew him to be a very responsible 
landlord. In his view he had tried to attract a ‘better class of customer’ to his premises 
by allowing groups such as the chess club to hold their functions there. He felt that it 
was unfair to penalise the Licence Holder for lack of Police resources. 
 
Members of the Sub Committee withdrew to consider their decision. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The conditions within the existing licence remain the same, except in the following 
areas: 
 
Door supervision:  
 
Two SIA registered door supervisors will be on duty at the premises from 23:00 hours 
to the close of the premises on Fridays, Saturdays, Christmas Eve and New Year’s 
Eve. 
 
Outside area:  
 

(i) Consumption of alcohol outside will be confined to the area marked in blue on 
the plan. This area will be permanently demarcated by a red line on the 
ground. When the premises are open for licensable activities after 18:00 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee B – 30 January 2015 4 

hours then this area will be further demarcated with a rope barrier or 
similar structure. 

(ii) When the premises are open for licensable activities the external licensed 
area (as shown in blue on the plan) shall be laid out with tables and chairs. 
These shall be removed at 23:00 hours each day or at the time of closing if 
earlier. 

(iii) Items of glassware such as glasses or bottles shall not be permitted outside 
after 18:00 hours. 

 
Notices: 
 

(i) A notice will be displayed inside the premises advising customers that any 
drinks left unattended will be removed. 

(ii) A notice will be displayed inside the premises advising customers that no open 
containers of alcohol or soft drinks can be taken from the building after 
23:00 hours. 

(iii) A notice will be displayed inside the premises within 1 metre of any exit 
advising customers to leave the premises as quietly as possible. 

(iv) The text of the font for these Notices to be no smaller than 36 Arial. 
 
Reasons: 
 
The Sub Committee reached their decision having heard the evidence and having 
sought further clarification from the Applicant and the Licence Holder regarding a 
number of issues. They considered that the wording of a number of conditions placed 
upon the Licence needed to be clarified and by adding additional conditions this 
could be provided. Overall there was a need to make the conditions more appropriate 
and enforceable. In reaching their decision the Sub Committee also felt that there 
was a need to protect the following Licensing Objectives: 
 

 Public Safety 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Nuisance 
 
Informative note: 
 
The Sub Committee felt that at this point there was not enough evidence that a single 
member of door staff was sufficient for the months that had been suggested by the 
Licence Holder. However, with appropriate additional evidence the Licence Holder 
may seek a minor variation to the Licence. They also did not feel that a change in the 
hours was appropriate based upon the evidence presented to them at the meeting. 
However, should there be further incidents it might be appropriate to reconsider this 
decision at a further review. 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 5.00 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


